TELANGANA STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

(Under Right to Information Act, 2005)

Samachara Hakku Bhavan, D.No.5-4-399, '4' Storied Commercial Complex, Housing Board Building, Mojam Jahi Market, Hyderabad – 500 001.

Phone Nos: 040-24740638 (o); 040-24740592(Fax)

Appeal No. 10218/SIC-Dr.Mohd.Ameer/2020 Dated: 23-05-2022

Appellant : Sri P. VENKATESWARA RAO, R/o Warangal District

Respondents : The Public Information Officer (U/RTI Act, 2005) /

O/o The Tahsildar, Chennaraopet Mandal, Warangal Rural District

The Appellate Authority (U/RTI Act, 2005) /

O/o The Revenue Divisional Officer, Narsampeta Division, Warangal

District.

<u>ORDER</u>

Sri P. VENKATESWARA RAO, R/o Warangal District filed 2nd appeal dated 04-12-2020 which was received by this Commission on 04-12-2020 for not getting the information sought by him from the PIO / O/o The Tahsildar, Chennaraopet Mandal, Warangal Rural District and 1st Appellate Authority / O/o The Revenue Divisional Officer, Narsampeta Division, Warangal District.

The brief facts of the case as per the appeal and other records received along with it are that the appellant herein filed an application dated 03-03-2020 under Sec.6(1) of the RTI Act, 2005, before the PIO seeking the following information:

1) పోల్సాని వివేక్, తండ్రి: వెంకటేశ్వర్రావు, లింగగిరి గ్రామము, చెన్నారావుపేట

- 1) పోల్సాని వివేక్, తండ్రి: వెంకటేశ్వర్రావు, లింగగిరి (గ్రామము, చెన్నారావుపేట మండలము నండు గంగపురం భిక్షపతి మరియు అతని తమ్ముడు వెంకటనర్సు వద్ద నుండి కొన్న భూమి (రిజిర్బేషన్ నెం. 1493/2017, తేది: 21-07-2017) సర్వే నెం. 29/అ/1 నుండి ఎ.0-16.57 గుం., సర్వే నెం. 29/ఆ నుండి ఎ.0-03 గుం. సర్వే నెం. 31/1/అ నుండి ఎ.0-13 గుం. మరియు సర్వే నెం. 35/అ నుండి ఎ.0-17 గుం. మొత్తము ఏ.1-09.57 గుం. మ్యూటేషన్ కొరకు తేది: 22-03-2018 నాడు తహసిల్దార్ గారికి దరఖాస్తు చేసినప్పటినుండి, ఇప్పటివరకు ఇచ్చిన దరఖాస్తులు మీ జవాలులు, విషయాలన్ని మరియు ఏ చర్యలు తీసుకొన్నారో అంతా, ఫైలు ఏ రూపంలో ఉన్న మొత్తము పేజి వైజ్
- 2) రిజిగ్బేషన్ చేసుకొన్న భూమి మ్యూటేషన్ కొరకు దరఖాస్తు చేసుకొన్నప్పటి నుండి గెర్జిష్టముగా 15 రోజుల లోపల పనిచేయాలని సర్ములర్స్ ఉన్న ఇప్పటి వరకు ఎందుకు చేయలేదు. జావ్యమునకు గల కారణములు తెలుపగలరు.
- 3) తేది: 21-07-2017 నాడు రిజి(స్టేషన్ ద్వారా కొన్ని రోజుల నుండి ఖబ్జాలో ఉండి సాగు చేయుచున్నానని అప్పుడు వి.ఆర్.ఓ. గారికి తెలియపర్చినా మరియు తహసిల్దర్ కు దరఖాస్తు ద్వారా పహాణీలో నమోదు చేయమని పోల్సాని వివేక్ కోరినా, పహాణీ ఖబ్జా కాలంలో

-2-

2017-18 మరియు 2018-19 సం $_{
m H}$ ව තරයා ఎందుకు నమోదు చేయలేదు. ఇది సరి అయినదా! මිలుపగలరు.

- 4) లింగగిరి (గామము నందు గల సర్వే నెం. 29 నందు మొత్తము భూమి ఎంత ఉందో తెలుపగలరు.
- 5) పోల్సాని వివేక్ పై ఉదహరించిన కొన్న భూమి ట్రక్కనే సర్వే నెం. 36/ఆ విస్తీర్ణము: ఎ.1-05 గుంగ రాకం కవిత, భర్త: కొమ్మాలు లింగగిరి గ్రామము సాదాబైనామా ద్వారా పూట్ల పద్మాచారి వద్ద నుండి తేది: 20-07-2017 నాడు కొన్న భూమికి మీరు తేది: 20-12-2017 రోజున 13బి జారిచేసి క్రమబద్దీకరించి పట్టడారు పాసుపుస్తకము ఇచ్చట, జి.ఓ.ఎం.ఎస్.నెం. 153, తేది: 03-06-2016 ట్రకారం సరియైనది కాదు. సరియైనది అని మీరు తెలిపితే వివరణ ఇవ్వండి.

The Public Information Officer has not furnished the sought information to the appellant.

Since the appellant did not receive the information from the Public Information Officer, he filed 1st appeal dated **07-08-2020** before the 1st Appellate Authority requesting him to furnish the information sought.

The First Appellate Authority through notice No. B/359/2020 dated 19-08-2020 posted the first appeal for hearing on 29-08-2020.

As the appellant did not get information from the Public Information Officer, he preferred this 2nd appeal before this Commission requesting to arrange to furnish the information sought by him.

The 2nd Appeal was taken on file and notices were issued to the parties concerned for hearing on 23-05-2022.

On 23-05-2022 the case is called. The Appellant is absent. The Public Information Officer / Naib Tahsildar, Chennaraopet Mandal, Warangal Rural District is absent. The 1st Appellate Authority is absent.

The record goes to show that the 6(1) application was filed on 3-3-2020 and the Public Information Officer has not furnished sought information to the appellant so far.

The Commission directs the Public Information Officer to furnish sought information to the appellant within (15) days from the date of receipt of this order and submit compliance to the Commission.

With the above direction, the Appeal is closed.

Issue **show cause notice** to Public Information Officer for not furnishing the sought information to the appellant within the stipulated time and for not attending hearing before the Commission. The action on the show cause notice shall be dealt with separately.

Dr. Mohd. Ameer State Information Commissioner

Authenticated by:

Assistant Registrar Copy to: IT Section/SF